3.4 Diluting effect of the SPP Offer

On the assumption that:

(a) all of the SPP Shares offered under this Prospectus are issued; and

(b) no other Securities are issued or exercised,

the diluting effect on the percentage interest of existing Shareholders would be 0.95%.

3.5 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2024

(Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Placement and SPP Offer (assuming the SPP Offer is fully

subscribed); and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraph 3.5(b).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities

of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro forma information is presented in

abbreviated form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

  30-Jun-24 Placement SPP Offer Pro Forma

  $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s)

Current assets 45,969 61,680 4,738 112,387

Non-current assets 203,043 0 0 203,043

Total assets 249,012 61,680 4,738 315,430

Current liabilities 21,876 0 0 21,876

Non-current liabilities 21,404 0 0 21,404

Total liabilities 43,280 0 0 43,280

NET ASSETS 205,732 61,680 4,738 272,150

Net Issued Capital 250,992 61,680 4,738 317,410

Reserves (2,707) 0 0 (2,707)

Accumulated losses (64,200) 0 0 (64,200)

Non-controlling interest 21,647 0 0 21,647

TOTAL EQUITY 205,732 61,680 4,738 272,150

 24

3.6 Basis of Preparation

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the audited financial position as at 30

June 2024 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the Placement completes and $65,000,000 (before costs) is raised and additional costs

of the Placement of $3,320,000 (excluding GST) are recognised in net issued capital;

and

(b) the SPP Offer is fully subscribed and $5,000,000 (before costs) is raised (the Board

reserves the right to accept oversubscriptions, further details in respect of which are set

out in Section 2.2); and